



University of East Anglia

Information Compliance (ITCS)

The Library  
University of East Anglia  
Norwich Research Park  
Norwich NR4 7TJ  
United Kingdom

Email: [foi@uea.ac.uk](mailto:foi@uea.ac.uk)  
Tel: +44 (0) 1603 593 523  
Web: <http://www.uea.ac.uk>

05 March 2019

Dear [REDACTED]

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Information request (ref: FOI\_19-043)**

We have now considered your request of 05 February 2019 for information relating to donations received by UEA from non-UK sources since 2010.

Our response is on pages 2-4 of this letter, together with a copy of your request and within the accompanying document, FOI\_19-043 Appendix A.

We hope this information will meet your requirements, however if you are not satisfied you have the right of appeal. If you wish to appeal, please set out in writing your reasons for appealing and send to the above address. You must appeal within 40 working days of the date of this letter. In line with section 5.3 of the UK Government's Freedom of Information Act Code of Practice, we are not obliged to accept internal reviews after this date.

You also have a subsequent right of appeal to the Information Commissioner's Office. Further information is available on their website:

[https://ico.org.uk/Global/contact\\_us](https://ico.org.uk/Global/contact_us), or by telephone on 0303 123 1113.

Please note that any material over which UEA has copyright is released on the understanding that you will comply with all relevant copyright rules regarding reproduction and/or transmission of the information provided.

Please quote our reference given at the head of this letter in all correspondence.

Yours sincerely

Dave Palmer  
Information Compliance Manager  
University of East Anglia

## Response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 request (FOI\_19-043)

*Please regard this as a formal Freedom of Information request. The following FOI provides clarification on my last email. Please respond to this FOI request regardless of whether you responded to my previous email.*

*1. Will the University please detail all monetary donations that it has received from non-UK sources since 2010? Will the University detail the country of origin of all of these donations, whether they came from an individual or an organisation and whether these donations were part of regular gifts or single donations?*

A total of 846 donations from non-UK sources have been received since 2010. 38 individuals and 28 organisations provided these donations.

15 individual donors provide, or have provided, recurring donations, and 23 individual donors have provided one-off donations (totalling 326 donations). All donations from organisations have been single donations.

The nations from which these donations came are listed below:

Australia	Isle of Man	Pakistan
Austria	Italy	Poland
Belgium	Japan	Singapore
Canada	Jersey	South Africa
China (PRC)	Jordan	South Korea
Cyprus	Lebanon	Spain
Denmark	Luxembourg	Sweden
Finland	Malawi	Switzerland
France	Malta	Taiwan
Germany	Mexico	Thailand
Greece	Netherlands	Turkey
Hong Kong	New Zealand	United Arab Emirates
Hungary	Norway	United States of America
Ireland	Oman	Uruguay

*2. Out of all donations identified in question 1:*

*a. How many came from sources linked to the state's government, including a governmental department and/or governmental activities?*

11 donations came from sources linked to a government.

*b. How many came from all non-governmental organisations<sup>1</sup> (NGOs) and the name of these NGOs?*

Five donations came from NGOs. Please note that we have used the definition of 'NGO' that you provided with your initial request<sup>1</sup>, reference FOI\_19-024, and

<sup>1</sup> "A non-governmental organisation (NGO) is any non-profit, voluntary citizens' group which is organised on a local, national or international level. Task-oriented and driven by people with a common interest, NGOs perform a variety of service and humanitarian functions, bring citizen concerns to Governments, advocate and monitor policies and encourage political participation through provision of information. Some are organized around specific issues, such as human rights, environment or health. They provide analysis and expertise, serve as early warning mechanisms and help monitor and implement

therefore have excluded higher education institutions. The names of the NGOs are as follows:

Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation

Girard and Knott

SME Education Foundation

Society for Research in Child Development

The International Flight Services Association Foundation

*c. How many originated from organisations that operate outside of the European Union (EU)?*

Ten donations were received from non-EU industry, commerce & public corporations. 172 donations were received from individuals working for organisations outside the EU.

*3. What were the donations identified in question 1 used for? For example, were they used to create a new department or to fund a new scholarship programme? Please provide a breakdown of how much money was allocated for each initiative per year since 2010.*

Our response is within the accompanying document, FOI\_19-043 Appendix A. Please note that our response includes some funding information previously released to you in response to your prior request.

*4. What are the 25 largest donations that the University has received from individuals or organisations from outside of the EU? Please detail the country of origin of these donations.*

Our response is in the table below:

<i>Rank</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Country</i>
1	£477,000.00	Guernsey
2	£400,000.00	Hong Kong
3	£300,000.00	Netherlands
4	£192,478.00	United States of America
5	£60,500.00	Japan
6	£54,900.00	Japan
7	£53,300.00	Japan
8	£50,000.00	Hong Kong
9	£50,000.00	Hong Kong
10	£46,420.95	Netherlands
11	£45,450.41	Netherlands

International agreements. Their relationship with offices and agencies of the United Nations system differs depending on their goals, their venue and the mandate of a particular institution.” (from: <http://www.ngo.org/ngoinfo/define.html>)

<i>Rank</i>	<i>Amount</i>	<i>Country</i>
12	£44,835.01	Netherlands
13	£44,714.73	Netherlands
14	£44,690.75	Netherlands
15	£43,821.21	Netherlands
16	£42,135.00	United States of America
17	£35,000.00	Australia
18	£33,000.00	Japan
19	£30,860.77	United States of America
20	£25,467.00	Jordan
21	£25,000.00	United States of America
22	£25,000.00	United States of America
23	£25,000.00	Hong Kong
24	£25,000.00	Hong Kong
25	£24,988.00	United States of America